KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY

CASE NO. 2005-00351

Response to the Commission Staff’s Initial Data Request Dated October 21, 2005

A-7.

Question No. 7
Responding Witness: Valerie L. Scott

Refer to page 8 of the Scott Testimony and Reference Schedule 1.43 of Blake
Exhibit 1 concerning the adjustment to annualize the administrative expenses
associated with the Midwest Independent System Operator’s (“MISO”) “Day 2”
market.

a. Provide the supporting workpapers for the proposed adjustment, including all
calculations and assumptions. Identify the specific accounts in which the
amounts were recorded.

b. The adjustment is based on annualizing the expenses incurred for the 5
months from April through August of 2005. Provide the expense incurred for
the month of September 2005 and identify the specific accounts in which the
amounts were recorded.

a. Please see attached.
b. The amount booked to account #557202 for Schedule 16 charges was

$37,512.79 for September 2005. Schedule 17 charges booked to accounts
#557203 and #557201 amounted to $218,840.34 for September 2005.



(€)L "oN uonsengd) DS 03 JIWHIENY

730 | 38eq

noos

MISO Summary

Sch 16 - FTR Admin Fee
LG&E
KU
Total

Sch 17- DA/RT Admin Fee
LG&E
KU
Total

Total Sch 16 & 17
LG&E
KU
Total

NOTE:

Apr-2005 May-2005
37402 49,359
61,549 72,460
98,951 121,819

180,249 220,700

271.821 289,298

452,070 509,998

217,650 270,058

333,371 361,759

551.021 631,817

Jun-2005

8,645
8,740
17,385

235,570
315,245
550,815

244,216
323,985
568,200

Jul-2005

22,090
18,718
40,808

291,431
415,387
706,818

313,521
434,104
747,625

Aug-2005

48,206
43,449
91,655

287,897
398,360
686,257

336,103
441,809
777,912

Amount represents charges per the most recent settlement statemenits, or estimated amounts for days with no settlement statement,
as of each month end allocated based upon an allocation methodology.

Schedule 16 administrative costs for native load are allocated between companies based on the percent of FTR volume.

Schedule 16 administrative costs are not allocated to OSS.
Schedule 17 administrative costs for native ioad are allocated between companies based on the percent of load.
Scheduie 17 administrative costs for OSS are allocated between companies based on the percent of generation contributed.

April -June

95,406
142,750
238,155

636,519
876,365
1,512,883

731,924
1,019,114
1,751,038



N "

o "

X sanjes saneBan pue 3 SBN{EA BANSOJ “ILON
t6.0i8Lrr el POl T8 BLD OLO (1% Tieezleet . Lot AV 101GZI0VT . Lve \GEPL PG 16 (e T 05810 281 Gorerave ) - 1oid SO Z ARQ 5391 OSI MI0L N
vEIS0E v Ieowe'z  (5v'd) BTy 0T ss0/zTOTE ALy YIIECOEY I8 STIv'E6 95E' - - - S5O 7 ARQ IOIGNS S50
FAT T V8 120 269 Y0 GEv S CL 010 2ee) BE 0D 6969 SEL ) TV 516068 o A I R I S ) I Eesioder - Tovayove . - atpa Risuag 19d MONG 1%
[ 3 0 YSOBp1) - BLve00T - TELeaIz - (B 60L 28 - TZazorear - Greeezy - [CYEVID) - IN £ ARa miovans
T8 105498 T 51 66} 08 ] 0290512 29O T IGSELE G550 vaL ZUERS'ST 111996 “IN - 22 SPaYSS OSIW
(591506234 - (20 v6'08) 0 (EvOve'eg) u9z18'6) (65'726'08) (69226'8) uLeezies uszoscvs 70095y IN-IZAPIPS OSIN £ AVD
Se b TEo vh - T ¥YL LSO L, T - TRBIT ey - BT L9520V Y - €0 055 ¥58 b - - B - - Wz A masns
TEL 0866 PSHE]  (5hv20h (6L BOL SR L] 106128718 i i 2605c0 2] BIFEe) - B - 0 - E (LoMd N JO %004} GNUNTY DV
08B8'12LZ)  SIVZOL  IGGZUEIER 1908y SZEEVZIZ  VEQTZ  CVUOUBISE  Sip'ES - - - - - - N ZAg
85 SB0'€517) (t1o0z'15v) - 65198'vEL] 8L E09vEL) - - - - - - POTLSS IN-RO
90°8aY'00V'8 PISIEONT - 15900190 SZBYEOVET - vZO25'SEh - 29662199 - - - - - - : 02255 IN - 39N AWRANGN onuaARy
25 1671059 - 09°0/5'981°Z - SLE6LZLC SEBESYOS"S - 9E62EEED - EYCBLHES - - . - - - - roziss IN - unaury BORNAUING OSH
(28 L29'02) - 2L°E80'V2 wLseesy) ov'008°289 to5'10v'182) {22 '085'9EY) POZLSS NSRS SI0UM P DSY
18098199 86°910'88E BYBLY YOV 21189018 - zgnzy'iaz 90095042 - - - £0228S IN09§ PY LV L) WS
7581602 - prevy . I 09'862'9 - eE0SYL Lyevs'ig - - - - - ToU5S N0 LWPY W14 - 91 WS
SUSUCSSYOT  2BI¥GT | TOUBLEOEEL 89S L0'668'5R'Y  GIYZOL  6L90L'SGEE  1BLEY DB LEWIS WOTZ  OVISOSILT  SIWES - - - - - 200855 WN-sosTsIng
(e STVL A M G) X Y9 IECOLY) 92 1SY'G6T (958'1) - R - - - SSO Z AwQ @ioigng
761098 720t TeBIE T8 91Zh ZrEIESt 752 - - - - B - B - o 19039 WOy yund B weoeIdal mwall
1L0STEEY'2 8Iv'vL B2651'258'H 829°SL YOBOD'BYSE  86ZZE  BELZCWKE SEE'S SYCOBER) 8189 - - - - - - SIS OSIN 15} 190) UORIBULS
woooceery) (80Tl (00'626'9/2'9)  Uyl'28) _ lSOC6S/58'W)  B/uE)  (Z9SSOVSH  (OMELL)  (RLOwv'esy)  Wwirs) - - - - - SSO ZMeg
98 DSV 0L - T - O (G - 8vsee - A - - - - - - S02285 SSO-IMI0
1696812 - 2yiegL . oryigol zvoLo'e - 82°02€ - 85801 - - - - - : 502255 SSO - AN AWSANGN SnusAGY
SYDI§EL - oY260'S 2052r's 058127 - vz - VE28 - - - - - - - o208 SSO - 1UnouNy LOKNAUISIY DSY
re'e18200°0) - (10 v52°zev's) . (96'715'086'2) (8L 905048°2) - 9e828°LL) - ©e0L6'sE) - - - - - - 208851502455 SSO-USUAR SUM RN DSH
a4 - sLoves - 169060} 89LSS'Y - oLLE't e - - - 102255 SSO-094 LWPY IMVA -/3 YOS
LETB1801'S s68'28 | 8ZEI0ELY [trgd 0T YIEEET'E 8r0'Z Y6 6.6'0L8 vov'vz  66'938'LR 9662 69UBLSLS  £99'BL - - - - [ SSO-yaind passosd
2C8650ET 1 2818 SL0ZYE0TH 018 80'605'8 69 tyeal ] ov'veL'ZL £57 sY'19°0 €51 - - - - 900555 SSO-seseyang
(evees28y's)  (G1e'ivl)  [leotoizze's)  Logwe) (PL00S'E2'Y)  (O82'92)  (99'EIE'BEZ’Y)  (0MZ'62)  \GHEeY'BE0'S)  622'ME)  (SeBLSZI)  (60L02) - - 601y SSO-5mS prsIg
Gecigiro'ol)  Lzeion) [(Sioetiey)  loresy feooop'vec'sl  (500'24)  ZE0SESS)  8eYZE)  lSOWVSLLyl  ZEL8)  VE00LiE)  Geos - - - - - - Bi0vy SSOSRS BRUSY  TAVO
TR Ve el 0092 508 T00E TV oeL ol PIvE VB EVEIT ¥ G160 2L Bove Freaa ] ) (A T Ziev o0y - [ - W 4 heg moians
TOELGGLL E 061 ERE - BOSHE18 L] 06'Z89'cL GOEBBEL 0GZ88'EL GO ZHGEL DOZEBEL £01995 IN - 5094 D434 OSW
SVGZ826 - 2yonc's - 844282 w020v'0 vRRBY'S BLSEE'L 96289’ ) 61°208'L 601895 IN - 85 ORPOPS OSIY
0L PBL VDT [a 91297y zo0e B L99°LEY (3% 50'658'£0E €047 £L°282'LY% 80’ YIWGLOZ  SYE') 9EV0E'L2Y Ay 69'622'62Y 101995 IN - 0} FPOUIS OSIN
(zy£07'902) : tovzos'er) - vy 8¥9'19) taz e85'sE) toz'810°0%) {0y 208°c8) (Ez'06zve) (e5°205'28) e 8ea'pE) 12098y IN- Z onpowes
(5%090'201) \6Z'58r'vl) - BB 2TEY SEEIEY \e5 18828 teazer' ) tessie ) WroLLYL (azeavil ozoasy IN- | onpoRs
(ry'81e'1002) veeRLzE - UBSEY'sEy) tz0288'85¢) b4'080" ¥E) {a1'22"408) 108'889'29) 89L40°652 te9'620°269) Zo095% IN- BLPLEL BmPaYRS
(I8 67 E0D 1T OLVE 59 By apL) BOG L GTIEEE 43 BEEIBT evl 05 vEB E () (CAI] 1 vezast) [CI¥EE $50 1 Aeg wICIANS
BIESLIE - €2 09021 T EX 008905 00850 668505 00696 008905 v0i908 S50 - 3994 D434 OSW
118602 . (9¥011) - o0'E2e seoz 5544 CLIENYS {E0Z5E'8) 8282Z4p) 01808 SSO - 01 HNPAUS OSIN
20208065 ozv'e (6z-9c0°Z81) 600" STIVE evzz vE'SS 2% B15h1 B SE'SSI'0ZE EOROLYIY 200595 OSIN - SSO 2013 vorssiusuRsL
- (c8 ve) - teL szl ©82) sy 24} tovL1e'62) (52c08'22) (oz'p22'8E) £509p SSO - Z mpous
- (02'82) - (€261 z2'9) 6528} 4¥521'63) (E9L8'1) tospee'ee) Zo095y $SO - | oNPoES
- (10°c08't) - twoser'e) teo0zz uyssi's) tzees'sol) (85 402'v55) (22990228} 150957 SSO-BIPELPOPS | AVD)
HMN wmioq HMN w0 HAMN smj0Q HWA wmjog HAN siej00 HMH Rsioq HMA  smiiog HMA #1900y
Y
50025y SO0Z-IT Shoz-unf SoozRaN So6C-EN 007993 500¢-Uar

Attachment to PSC Question No. 7(a)

Page 2 of 2

Scott






KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY

CASE NO. 2005-00351

Response to the Commission Staff’s Initial Data Request Dated October 21, 2005

A-8.

Question No. 8
Responding Witnesses: Martyn Gallus / Valerie L. Scott

Refer to pages 8-9 of the Scott Testimony and Reference Schedule 1.44 of Blake
Exhibit 1 concerning the adjustment to annualize the MISO revenue neutrality
uplift charges associated with the operation of its “Day 2” market.

a. Provide the supporting workpapers for the proposed adjustment, including all
calculations and assumptions. Identify the specific accounts in which the
amounts were recorded.

b. The adjustment is based on annualizing the expenses incurred for the 5
months from April through August of 2005. Provide the expense incurred for
the month of September 2005 and identify the specific accounts in which the
amounts were recorded.

a. Please see the attached.

b. The amount of the revenue neutrality uplift booked to accounts #557204 and
#557205 for September 2005 was (§ 2,638,231.22). Typically the revenue
neutrality uplift is an expense. However, for the month of September it was a
revenue. This was caused by MISO recalculating the Company’s share of
over-collected losses from the inception of Day 2 using a different
methodology. This change in methodology resulted in a one-time reduction of
revenue neutrality uplift charges in September for the cumulative effect of the
change and was offset by corresponding changes to other line items on the
MISO settlement statement which in turn impact the Company’s cost of
providing service.



7)o | 98eq

noog

MISO Summary April -June

Apr-2005 May-2005 Jun-2005 Jul-2005 Aug-2005
Revenue Neutrality Uplift
LG&E 395,233 732,797 1,632,156 2,104,768 1,608,726 2,760,186
KU 661,848 1,125,841 2,344,019 3,052,319 2,324 457 4,131,708
Total 1,057,082 1,858,637 3,976,175 5,157,087 3,933,183 6,891,894

NOTE:
Amount represents charges per the most recent settlement statements, or estimated amounts for days with no settlement statement,
as of each month end allocated based upon an allocation methodology.

Revenue neutrality uplift charges for native load are allocated between companies based on the percent of load.
Revenue neutrality upiift charges for OSS are allocated between companies based on the percent of generation contributed.

(¥)8 *oN uonsanQ) DSJ 03 JIWYILNY



nods

PSCQ-8a. .tevenue Neutrality xis

J20-2005 Eeh-2005 Mar-2005 Apr-2005 May-2005 Jun-2008 2005 Aug-2005 2005 YTD
Ku
Acct# MWH Dollars MWH Dollars MWH Dallars MWH Dollars MwH Dollars MWH Dollars MWH Dollars MwH Doilars MwH Dollars
DAY 1 Schedule 7,8,14,18 - 0SS 456051 {872,466.72) (554,287.58) (705,566.21) 26,834.84 {1.455.47) {220.03) {3,289.60) . {1,863.01) - {2,112,113.48)|
Schedule 1- 0SS 456052 {23,338.50) {14,876.83) {19,125.41) 725.87 {37.59} (6.72) {167.73} - {78.28) - {56,895.19)
Schedule 2- 0SS 456053 (38,724.20) (22,603.76) (29,317.10) 1,118.81 {17.45) {2.85) {259.73) - {84.83) - {89,900.21)
Transmission Elec OSS - MISO 565006 444,768.03 320,155.35 2 (9,876.83) 68 115.16 142 55.34 2,249 3,446.26 1,008 (162,056.28) 3470 §96,607.02
MISO Schedule 10 - 0SS 566102 14,129.28 (8,352.03) 14.137.73 (13,100.63) 1155 20.35 323.00 - (110.48) - 7.058.77
MISO FERC Fees - 0SS 566104 5,068.00 5,068.00 5,068.00 5.068.00 5,068.00 5,068.00 3,458.85 - 17,886.23 - §51,753.18
Subtotal Day 1 0SS (915,332.14) {150,284.17) (414 647.64) F3 1077106 68 398450 142 4513.99 2.249 352115 1,008 {146,416 66] 3470 (1,603 489.91)
Schedule 7.8,14,18 - NL 456002 (892,079.66) 238.077.69 (642,668.90) (301,723.18) (341,080.14) (359,997.02) (435,635.87) - 32,788.64 - (2,701,318.44)
Schedute 1~ NL 456020 (14,632.61) (14.110.41) (14,915.88) (11,782.58) (12,957.63) (11,813.36) (1327289 - (14,485.29) - (108,080.45),
Schedule 2 - NL 456021 (34,838.54) (32,507.53} (34,296.23) (33.507.10) (40,016.70) (35,686.78) (41,648,14) - (43,702.40) - {296,203.42)
MISO Schedule 10 - NL 566101 429,229.69 326,174.61 427,304.36 1.945 267.544.24 2408 347,282.73 2,763 383,950.06 3,114 437,667.98 3,002 412,621.63 13234 3.031,784.30
MISO Schedule 18- NL 566109 7.807.18 8,118.76 6,652.98 7.395.76 5,498.84 6.467.04 7.624.16 - 8,360.42 - 57.925.15
MISO FERC Fees - NL 566103 73,682.00 73,682.00 73,682.00 73,682.00 73,682.00 61,985.00 61,8685.00 - 283,183.03 - 775,573.03
Subtotat Day 1 NL - (430.831.93) - 600,435.12 - (184,24167) 1,945 1,609.14 2408 32,409.10 2,763 4481384 3,114 16.72044 3,002 678,766.03 13234 759,680.17
DAY 2 Reguiar Sales-0SS 447016 - - - - - - {7.081)  (317,003.10) {8,732}  (471,544.85) {32,469} (1,594,507.32) {77005}  (3,384,860.69) {75,540) (4,273,698.15)} (201.827) (10,041,613.81)
Brokered Sales-0SS 447108 - B - - . - (20,709)  (712579.85) (31,2209} (1,099.452.151 (29210} (1,238,813.66)  (26260) (1,623,500.14) (34,507} (1,822,103.69)] (141,915) (6,497,580.49)
Purchases-0SS 555006 - - - - - - 153 8,871.49 253 12,164.40 &3] (66.41) 69 6,509.09 8710 1,203,120.75 9,182  1.230,599.32
Brokered Purch.-0SS 447209 - - - - - - 18,863 575,797.89 29,398 879,988.99 24,404 878.579.94 21,049 1,298,814.20 28261 147301328 | 121975  5,106,184.31
Sch 17- DA/RT Admin Fee-0SS 557201 - - - - - - 1,161.37 1,877.70 - 4557.89 10.806.97 - 9.740.75 - 28,244.68
RSG Make Whole Payment-0SS 5572051456025 - - - - - - - (35,910.65) - (77.928.86) - (2.910,304.76) (2,596.514.96) - (1,482,254.71) - (7.102,913.84)
RSG Distribution Amount - 0SS §57205 - - . - - - - 87.31 - 187.14 - 221850 §,425.02 - 565248 - 13,570.45
Revenue Neutrality Uplift - OSS 557205 - - - - - - - 108.68 - 32028 - 3,070.12 10,914.46 - 758142 - 21,994.97
Other-0SS 557205 - - - . - - - 26.14 - (228.48) - (1,227.35) (4,669.01) - (4,352.18) - (10,450.88)
Day2 0SS B B B - - - (8,774)  (479.440.72)  (11,310) (754,655.62)  (37,278) (4,.857,593.05) (82,147} (6276.875.06) (73,076} (4.883,300.04)] (212585) (17,251,964.49)
Generation fuel for MISO sales - - - - - - 6,918 183.883.46 9,335 344,323.98 32298 1549.009.04 75,628 1.952,159.26 74479 245326871] 198,658 648274445
intemal reptacement purch from LGE-fuel - - - - - - - - - - 257 16,313.42 1216 94,918.88 1,022 86,013.02 2,495 197.245.32
Subtotal Day 2 0SS - - - - - - {1,856) (295,45726! (1 9752 $410 331542 !4.723! 53.292 270.59! !5 3°3l 541229 896.92) 2,4;5‘ (24344‘01_23.11) (11,4321 510 $71,874.72)
Purchases-NL 555007 - - . . - . 53416  2,725,057.10 22,631 914,871.90 48761  3,856,706.79 102415  8,854,999.07 127,568 1230373102 | 354,762  28,655,365.88
Sch 16 - FTR Admin Fee-NL 557202 . - - - - - 61,549.47 72,460.33 - 8,739.80 18,717.56 - 43,449.36 - 204,816.52
Sch 17- DA/RT Admin Fee-NL 557203 - - - - - - 270,660.06 287,420.52 - 310,667.12 404.479.69 - 388,618.98 - 1.661,866.37
RSG Make Whole Payment-NL. 557204 (436,590.82) (281,401.50) 682,606.40 (17.335.77) 24,093.77 - (28,627.92),
RSG Distribution Amount - NI 557204 - - - - - - - 531,795.43 - 633,529.36 - 1,564,536.35 1,572,799.76 - 2,198,570.60 - 6,501,231.52
Revenue Neutraiity Uplift - NL 557204 - - - - - - - 661.739.67 - 1,125,520.24 - 2,340,949.26 3,041.404.17 - 2,316,875.74 - 9,486,489.08
Other-NL 557204 - - - - - - (134,603.78) (734,961.59) - (451,200.11) (1,153,085 .58) - (1,318,863.83 - (3,792.714.89
Day2 NL . - - - - - 53416  3,679607.13 22631 201743928 48,761 8,313,025.61 102,415 12,721,978.90 127569  15956475.64 354,792 42,6B8,526.56
FAC Revenue (100% of NL purch) - - - - - - {53,416} (2,725057.10) (22631)  {914,871.90) {48,761)  (3.856.706.79 102 415 8,854.999.07, 127,569) (12,303,731.02 354 792) (28,655,365.88
Subtotal Day 2 NL z - - - - N - §54.550.03 - 1,102,567.38 N 4.456,318.62 - 3,866.970.83 - 3,652,744 62 - 14,033,160 68
DAY3  MISO Schedule 21-NL 456002 (543,702.67) (181,233.77) (95,922.69) (80,974.53) (49,912.67) (88.340.43) 4 (86.844.88) - (1,128,031.64)
MISO Schedule 22 - NL 566117 26,535.12 164,064.60 43.735.07 43,264.62 71,606.20 98,405.18 0 {60,109.16 - 387,501.63
Subtotal Day 3 NL - - - (517,167.55) - (17,169.17) - (52,187 62) - (37,709.91) - 21,693.53 - 10,064 75 - {145,054 04) - (74153081)
KU Subiotal per General Ledger - {1,346,164.07) - (67.016.60) - (616,058.48) 5144 61928535 502.07 690,919.43  (1B18.36)  1235469.69 60.38 (332,610.75) 643604 1692021.64 5272 1,875846.21
Less Subtotai Day 2 0SS - - - - - - 1,856 285,457.26 1,875 410,331.64 4723 3,292,270.58 5,303 4,229,896.92 (2,425}  2,344,018.31 11,432 10,571.974.72
KU Totai MISO less Day 2 OSS Proft o {1,346,164.07) - (67,016.60) - [61605848) 1647 914,742 61 2477 110125107 2905 453774028 5363 3,897,286 17 4011 4036,039.95 16704 12,447 820.93

-
NOTEg’ositive values represent Expenses and Negative vaiues represent Revenues.
<]

()8 *oN uousand) HSJ 03 yudury

7 Jo 7 3ded






KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY

CASE NO. 2005-00351

Response to the Commission Staff’s Initial Data Request Dated October 21, 2005

A-9.

Question No. 9
Responding Witness: Valerie L. Scott

Refer to pages 9-10 of the Scott Testimony and Reference Schedule 1.45 of Blake
Exhibit 1 concerning the adjustment to annualize the Revenue Sufficiency
Guarantee make-whole payments and incurred charges associated with MISO’s
“Day 2” operations.

a. Provide the supporting workpapers for the proposed adjustment, including all
calculations and assumptions. Identify the specific accounts in which the
amounts were recorded.

b. The adjustment is based on annualizing the amounts recorded during the 5

months from April through August of 2005. Provide the amounts recorded
during the month of September 2005 and identify the specific accounts in
which the amounts were recorded.

a. Please see the attached.

b. The amount booked to account #456025 for Revenue Sufficiency Guarantee
Make Whole Payment (“RSG”) was ($4,015,670.22). The amount booked to
accounts #557204 and #557205 for Revenue Sufficiency Distribution Amount
(incurred charges) was $2,299,171.66. The amount of production cost for
RSG payments is calculated as a ratio of RSG revenues to total revenues times
the production expense for making off-system sales. For the month of
September 2005 this amount is calculated as $2,267,849. Production expense
is charged to the following FERC accounts: 501, 547 and 555.



(®)6 *ON U0DSINY DSJ 03 JIWYIENY

€ Jo 1 9deg

1008

MISO Summary April -June

Apr-2005 May-2005 Jun-2005 Jul-2005 Aug-2005
RSG Make Whale Payment
RSG Reclassification 1,061,595 1,357,464 4,308,900 262,688
LG&E 183,445 1,358,466 4,274,369 2,787,935 954,529 5,817,281
KU 1,534,096 1,716,795 6,536,598 2,876,540 1.458,161 9,787,489
Total 1.717.542 3,076,261 10,810,967 5,664,475 2,412,690 15,604,770
RSG Distribution Amount
LG&E 317,622 415,546 1,105,768 1.083.018 1,508.474 1,838,937
KU 531,883 633,717 1,566,755 1.578,225 2,204,223 2,732,354
Total 849,505 1,049,262 2,672,523 2,661,243 3,712,697 4,571,291

NOTE:
Amount represents charges per the most recent settiement statements, or estimated amounts for days with no settlement statement,
as of each month end allocated based upon an allocation methodology.

Revenue Sufficiency Guarantee make-whole payment is not allocated to native load.

Revenue Sufficiency Guarantee make-whole payments for OSS are allocated between companies based on the percent of unit ownership.
RSG Distribution charges for native load are allocated between companies based on the percent of load.

RSG Distribution charges for OSS are allocated between companies based on the percent of generation contributed.

Determination of RSG Make Whole Payment production cost using simple ratio of OSS production expense

Apr-2005 May-2005 Jun-2005 Jul-2005 Aug-2005 April -dune
iL.G&E Sales
0SS Revenues ' 14,425,519 19,501,205 16,273,168 6,380,374 13,312,090 50,199,892
RSG Make Whole Payment (a) 183,445 1,359,466 4,274,369 2,787,935.16 954,529.38 5,817,281
Total (b) 14,608,964 20,860,672 20,547,537 9,168,310 14,266,620 56,017,173

RSG Percentage (a}/ (1) 1.26% 6.52% 20.80% 30.41% 6.69%
Cost of Tolal Sales ? (9] 11,776,239 18,804,666 15,869,688 5,818,491 10,898.916 46,450,593
Cost Altributable to RSG (@b {ct 147,875 1,225,478 3,301,267 1,768,309 729,208 4,674,621
RSG Revenues (d) 183,445 1,359,466 4,274,369 2,787,935.16 954,529.38 5,817,280.90
RSG Expenses

Distribution Amount (e} 317,622 415,546 1,105,768 1,083,018.34  1,508,473.78 1,838,937

Cost of Sales [(§] 147,875 1,225479 3.301,267 1.769,309.29 729,208.15 4,674,621
RSG Net (d)-{e)- (N (282,052) (281,558) (132,666} (64,392) (1,283,153} (696,276}

KU Sales
Revenue from Foreign Sales ' 5,157,811 8,553,721 7,692,007 7,192,285 10,018,698 21,403,540
RSG Make Whole Payment {a) 1,534,096 1,716,795 6,536,598 2,876,540 1.458,161 9,787,489
Total (b) 6,691,907 10,270,516 14,228,605 10,068,825 11,476,859 31,191,029

RSG Percentage (a)/(b) 22.92% 16.72% 45.94% 28.57% 12.71%
Cost of Total Sales ? () 4,182,007 6,913,024 6,795,836 4,430,050 7,749,109 17,890,867
Cost Attributable to RSG (ay(b) *(c) 958,711 1,155,565 3,121,996 1,265,611 984,542 5,236,271
RSG Revenues (d) 1,534,096 1,716,795 6,536,598 2,876,539.91 1,458,160.94 9,787,488.96
RSG Expenses

Distribution Amount (el 531,883 633,717 1,566,755 1,578,224.78  2,204,223.08 2,732,354.11

Cost of Sales H 958,711 1,155,565 3,121,996 1,265,611.17 984,541.91 5,236,270.87
RSG Net (d)-(e}- (D) 43,503 (72.486) 1,847,847 32,704 (1.730,604) 1.818,864

' Equal to the summation of the External and Intercompany 0SS Revenues from the OSS Margn Detail sheet.
? Cost of Total Sales is equal to the summation of the Purchase Power, Generation for I/C Sales, and 0SS Generalion Expense from the OSS Margin Delail sheet.



noos

Ky
DAY 1

DAY 2

DAY 3

-
NOTEgositive values represent Expenses and Negative values represent Revenues.

€ Jo 7 93eq

(€)6 *ON uonsand) DSJ 03 JudUIYD

Schedule 7,8,14,18 - 0SS

Schedule 1- 0SS

Schedule 2 - 0SS

Transmission Elec 0SS - MISO

MISO Schedule 10 - 0SS

MISO FERC Fees - 0SS
Subtotal Day 1 0SS

Schedule 7.8,14,18 - NL

Schedule 1-NL

Schedule 2 - NL.

MISO Schedule 10 - NL

MISO Schedufe 18 - NL

MISO FERC Fees- NL
Subtotal Day 1 NL

Regular Sales-08S
Brokered Sales-0SS
Purchases-08S
Brokered Purch.-OSS
Sch 17- DART Admin Fee-OSS
RSG Make Whole Payment-0SS
RSG Distribution Amount - 0SS
Revenue Neutrality Uplift - 0SS
Other-0SS

Day2 0SS
Generation fuel for MISO sales

internal replacement purch from LGE-fuel

Subtotal Day 2 0SS

Purchases-NL
Sch 16 - FTR Admin Fee-NL
Sch 17- DART Admin Fee-NL
RSG Make Whole Payvment-NL
RSG Distribution Amount - NL
Revenue Neutrality Uplift - NL
Other-NL
Day2 NL

FAC Revenue (100% of NL purch)

Subtotal Day 2 NL

MISO Schedule 21 - NL
MISO Schedule 22 - NL
Subtotal Day 3 NL

KU Subtotal per General Ledger

Less Subtotat Day 2 0SS

KU Total MISO less Day 2 OSS Proftt

Acct#
456051
456052
456053
565006
566102
566104

456002
456020
456021
566101
566109
566103

447016
447109
555006
447209
557201

557205/456025

557208
557208
557205

555007
557202
557203
557204
557204
557204
557204

456002
566117

PSC . .4 MISORSG.Xs

430:2005 0:2005 Mar-2005 Apr-2005 May-2005 Jun-2005 Jul:2005 -200: 2005 YTD
MWH Dollars MwWH Bollars MWH Doliars MWH Dollars MWH Dollars MWH Dollars MWH Dollary MwH Dollars MwH Doilars
(872,466.72) (554,287.58) {705,566.21) 26,834.84 {1,156.17) {220.03) {3.289.60) - {1,963.01) - {2,112,113.48)
{23,338.50) {14,876.83) {18,125.41) 725.87 (37.59) {6.72) {157.73) . (78.28) . (56.895.19)
{38,724.20) {22.603.76) (29,317.10) 1.119.81 (17.45} {2.85) (258.73) - (94.83) - {89,900.21)
444,768.03 320,155.35 2 {9.876.83) 68 115.16 142 55.34 2,248 3,446.26 1,008 {162,056.29) 3.470 586,607.02
14,129.28 {8,352.03) 14,137.73 {13,100.63}) 1155 2035 323.00 - {110.48) - 7.058.77
5.068.00 5,068.00 5,068.00 5,068.00 5,068.00 5,068.00 3,458.95 - 17,886.23 - 51.753.18
{815,332.14) {150,284.17) {414,647 .64) 2 10,771.06 68 3,984.50 142 4913.09 2,249 352115 1,008 {146,416 66)] 3470  (1,603489.91)
(892,079.66) 238.077.69 {642,668.90} {301,723.18} (341,080.14) (359,997.02) {435,635.87) - 32,788.64 - {2,701,318.44)
{14,632.61) {14,110.41) {14,915.88) {11,782.58) {12,957.63) {11,813.36) (13,272.69) - {14,495.29) - {108,080.45)
{34,838.54) {32,507.53) (34,296.23) {33,507.10} {40,016.70) {35,686.78) {41,648.14) - (43,702.40) - (296,203.42)/
429,229.69 326,174.61 427,304.36 1,845 267,544.24 2409 347,282.73 2,763 383,859.06 3114 437,667.98 3,002 412,621.63 13234 3,031,784.30
7.807.19 8,118.76 6,652.98 7,385.76 5,498.84 6,467.04 7,624.16 - 8.360.42 - 57,925.15
73,682.00 73,682.00 73,682.00 73,682.00 73,682.00 61,985.00 £61,985.00 - 283,183.03 - 775573.03
- (430,831.93) - 600,435.12 - {184 241.67) 1,945 1,609.14 2,408 32,409.10 2,763 4481394 3,114 1672044 3,002 678,766.03 13234 759,680.17
- - - . - - {7.081)  (317,003.10t (9.732)  (471,544.65) {32,469) (1,594,507.32) {77.005)  (3,384,860.69) {75,540  (4,273,698.15)] (201,827) (10,041,613.91)
- - - . - - {20,709}  (712,579.85) {31,229} (1.099,492.15) {29,210} (1,239,913.66) {26260%  (1,623,500.14) {34,507y (1,822,103.89)] (141,915} (6.497589.49)
- - - - - - 153 8,871.48 253 12,164.40 {3} {66.41) 69 6,508.09 8710 1.203,120.75 9,182 1,230.599.32
- - - - - - 18,863 575,797.89 29,398 879,988.98 24,404 878,579.94 21,049 1,298,814.20 28261 1,473,013.28 121,978 §.106,184.31
- - - - - - 1,161.37 1.877.70 - 4,557.89 10,906.97 - 8.740.75 - 28,244.68
. - - - - - - {35,910.65) - {77,928.86) - (2,910,304.76) {2.596,514.96) - {1,482,254.7T1) - (7,102,913.84)
- - - - - - - 87.31 - 187.14 - 2,218.50 §,425.02 - 5,652.48 - 13,570.45
- - - - - - - 108.68 - 32028 - 3,070.12 10.814.46 - 7,581.42 - 21,994.97
- - - - - - - 26.14 - {228.48) - {1,227.35) {4,668.01) - (4,352.18) - {10,450.88)}
- - - - . - {8,774y  (479,440.72) (11.310)  (754,655.62) (37,278)  (4,857,593.05) (82,147)  (6,276,975.06} (73,076)  (4,883,300.04}} (212,585} (17.,251,964.49)
- - - - - - £,918 183,883.46 9,335 344,323.98 32,208 1,549.009.04 75,628 1,852,159.26 74,479 2,453.268.71 198,658 6,482,744.45
- - - - - - - - - - 257 16,.313.42 1216 94,918.88 1,022 86,013.02 2495 187.245.32
- - - - - - {1,856) _ (295457.26) {1975)  (410,331.64) (4,723) (3,292270.59) (5,303) (4,228 ,896.92) 2425 (2344018301 (1 1,432) (1057197472)
- - - - - - 53416  2,725.057.10 22,631 914,871.90 48,761 3,856,706.79 102,415 8,854,899.07 127569 12,303,731.02 354,762 28,655,365.88
- - - - - - 61,549.47 72,460.33 - 8,739.80 18,717.56 - 43,449.36 - 204,816.52
- - - - - - 270,660.06 287,420.52 - 310,687.12 404.479.69 - 388,618.98 - 1,661,866.37
{436,590.82) {281,401.50) 682,606.40 {17.335.77) 24,093.77 - (28,627.92)
- - - - - - - 531,795.43 - 633,529.38 - 1,564,536.35 1,572,799.76 - 2,188,570.60 - 6,501,231.52
- - - - - - - 661,739.67 - 1,125,520.24 . 2.340.949.26 3,041404.17 - 2.316,875.74 - 9,486,489.08
- . - - - - {134,603.78 {734,961.59) - {451,200.11) {1,153,085 58} - {1,318,863.83)4 - {3,792,714.89,
- - - - - - 53416  3,679,607.13 22631 2,017.439.28 48,761 8,313.025.61 102,415 12,721,878.80 127,569  15,956,475.64 354,792 42,688,526.56
. - - - - - {53,416) _(2,725,057.10) {22,631) _ {914,871.90) (48,761) (3,856,706.79) (102415) (8,854,998.07) {127.569) (12.303731.02}} (354,792} (2865536588
- - - - - - - 954 550.03 - 1,102 567.38 - 4,456,318 82 - 386687983 - 3,652,744.62 - 14,033 160.68
{543,702.67} {181,233.77) {95,922.69) {80,974.53) (49,812.67) (88,340.43) o {88,944.88) . (1.129,031.64)
26,535.12 164,064.60 43,735.07 43.264.62 71,606.20 98,405.18 0 {60,109.16) - 387,501.63
- - - {517,167.55) -~ {17,169.17) - {52,187.62) - {37,709.91) - 21,693.53 - 10,064.75 - {149,054.04) - {741,530.01)
- {1,346,164.07) - {67,016.60) - §516.058.45! 91.44 619,285.35 502.07 £9091943  (1.818.36) 1,235,469.69 60.38 (33261075) §436.04 1,692.021.64 §,272 1.875.846.21
- - - . . - 1,856 28545726 1975 410.331.64 4,723 3.292,270.59 5,303 4,229,896.82 {2425) 2,344,018 11432 10,571.974.72
- {1,346,164.07) - (67,016.60) - (616‘058448! 1,947 914,742.61 2477 1,101,251.07 2,535 4,527,740.28 5,1323 3,897.286.17 4011 4,036,039 .95 16,704 12 447 ,820.93




()6 "oN monsanQ) DSJ 03 yudUIYIENY

€ Jo ¢ a3eq

noos

0SS Margin Detail
July 2004 through June 2005

$000s
Apr05 May-05 Jun-05 Jul-05 Aug-05 Totals
LG&E
External OSS Revenues 8.663 11,873 8,705 4,122 8,487 41,851
intercompany OSS Revenues 5,762 7.628 7,568 2,259 4,825 28,041
Transmission Revenues (5) 1 0 2 1 (1)
MISO Day 2 Revenues 1,213 2,550 8,929 3,037 995 16,724
Subtotai 15,633 22,052 25,203 9,419 14,308 86,615
Purchased Power 5,099 8,383 5,752 2,449 4,521 26,203
Generation for /C Sales 5,763 7.646 7.556 2,316 4,648 27,928
0SS Generation Expense 915 2,776 2,562 1,054 1,730 9,037
Transmission Expense (213) 29 18 18 (597) (746)
Subtotal 11,563 18,833 15,887 5,836 10,302 62,422
LG&E OSS Margin 4,070 3,219 9,315 3,583 4,006
KU
External 0SS Revernues 330 654 1,794 4,340 5,265 12,383
Intercompany OSS Revenues 4,828 7,900 5,898 2.852 4,754 26,232
Transmission Revenues (29) 1 0 4 2 (21)
MISO Day 2 Revenues 36 78 2,910 2,597 1,557 7477
Subtotal 5,165 8,633 10.603 9,793 11,578 45,771
Purchased Power 15 15 19 106 1,528 1,683
Generation for I/C Sales 3.929 6,383 6.349 2,119 3,367 22,146
0SS Generation Expense 238 516 428 2,205 2,854 6,241
Transmission Expense (18) (5) 15 7 (144) {145)
Subtotal 4,164 6,808 6,811 4437 7,605 29,925
KU OSS Margin 1,001 1,725 3,792 5,355 3973







Response to Question No. 10
Page 1 of 2
Rives / Blake
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY

CASE NO. 2005-00351

Response to the Commission Staff’s Initial Data Request Dated October 21, 2005

Question No. 10

Responding Witnesses: S. Bradford Rives / Kent W. Blake

Q-10. Refer to page 6 of the Testimony of S. Bradford Rives (“Rives Testimony™)
concerning how rating agencies require that purchased power agreements be
treated as fixed obligations equivalent to debt.

a.

A-10. a.

The table on page 6 shows $111,709,200 as the total amount of the imputed
jurisdictional debt for KU’s purchase power agreements with Owensboro
Municipal Utility (“OMU”), Electric Energy Inc. (“EEI”), and Ohio Valley
Electric Corporation. Provide, on a jurisdictional basis, the dollar amounts of
each of the 3 individual agreements.

Provide the current status of the OMU and EEI agreements and explain
whether KU anticipates continuing to purchase power under these agreements
for the foreseeable future.

The imputed jurisdictional debt for KU’s purchased power agreements with
EEI, OMU, and OVEC are allocated by the rating agency as follows:

EEI 429% $ 47,923,247
OMU 57.1% $ 63,785,953
OVEC _0.0% $0

Total 100% $111,709,200

Although KU is in litigation with the City of Owensboro and the Owensboro
City Utility Commission related to the OMU Purchase Power Agreement, that
purchase power agreement remains in effect. The litigation is pending in the
United States District Court for the Western District of Kentucky. On July 22,
2005, the Court issued an order in response to the summary judgment motions
of the parties, holding that the City of Owensboro has the right to unilaterally
terminate the Purchase Power Agreement on four years notice. Neither the
City of Owensboro nor the Owensboro City Utility Commission have issued a
termination notice to KU. The case continues to be in the early discovery
stages. The trial date has not yet been set. KU anticipates continuing to
purchase power under this agreement for the foreseeable future.



Response to Question No. 10
Page 2 of 2
Rives / Blake

The current Power Supply Agreement (“PSA”) with EEI expires on December
31, 2005. KU is continuing negotiations with EEI to achieve favorable terms
for a new PSA such that the PSA will remain a least cost option to serve
native load. However, based on negotiations to date, KU cannot affirmatively
state that it expects the agreement to be extended beyond December 31, 2005.






KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY

CASE NO. 2005-00351

Response to the Commission Staff’s Initial Data Request Dated October 21, 2005

Q-11.

A-11.

Question No. 11
Responding Witness: Kent W. Blake

The Value Delivery Surcredit Rider reflects the costs and savings related to the
Workforce Separation Program (“WSP”). Are the actual savings and benefits
from the WSP reflected in the current rates of KU? Explain the response.

The Company believes that base rates are not set to recover specific costs or
return specific savings. Rather, they are set at a level expected to produce a
reasonable return on a prospective basis.

The Company did demonstrate in the rebuttal testimony of Mr. S. Bradford Rives
filed April 26, 2004, in Case No. 2003-00434 that the estimated savings from this
initiative had more than been achieved. The guaranteed savings have been and
will continue to be shared for five years as agreed between the shareholder and
customers with the shareholder receiving 60% via a pro-forma operating expense
adjustment initially in its annual ESM filing and subsequently in Case No. 2003-
00433 and the customers receiving their 40% share via the surcredit. To the
extent actual savings have exceeded the guaranteed level, those additional savings
were reflected in test year earnings.

Upon expiration of the Value Delivery Surcredit Rider on March 31, 2006, the
Company’s Plan as filed on September 30, 2005, includes the provision that 100%
of the savings will be provided to customers in subsequent base rate cases. Blake
Exhibits 1-5 demonstrate that after applying the required adjustments to the year
ended June 30, 2005, to reflect expiration of the surcredit on March 31, 2006, a
base rate case would not be appropriate. The resulting return for the Company
remains reasonable. Achievement of the guaranteed savings from this initiative
have served to offset other increases in the cost of providing utility service. Of
course, upon the actual expiration of the Value Delivery Surcredit Rider, revenues
and costs of the Company will likely be different than they are at this time.






KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY

CASE NO. 2005-00351

Response to the Commission Staff’s Initial Data Request Dated October 21, 2005

Q-12.

A-12.

Question No. 12
Responding Witnesses: S. Bradford Rives / Kent W. Blake

Refer to Rives Testimony pages 8 and 9, concerning the need to adjust
capitalization for the Asset Retirement Obligation (“ARO”).

a. Prepare a revised Blake Exhibit 2 to reflect an ARO adjustment to
capitalization consistent with the approach used by the Commission in KU’s
last rate case. Include all supporting workpapers and calculations.

b. Using the results from subpart (a) above, prepare a revised Blake Exhibit 4
reflecting the results from the revised Blake Exhibit 2. Include all supporting
workpapers and calculations.

As indicated in Rives testimony, KU believes that an adjustment is not needed for
capitalization because the accounting for the AROs, consistent with the
Commission’s December 23, 2003 Order in Case No. 2003-00427, effectively
removes all impacts of ARO accounting from the income statement and net assets
in the balance sheet, accordingly, there is no impact on common equity or other
capitalization accounts. The recorded regulatory assets, liabilities and credits
offset the effects of the ARO accounting. KU removed the AROs from rate base
in Blake Exhibit 3, in accordance with the December 23, 2003 Order.

a. Please see the attached.

b. Please see the attached.



Short Term Debt
Long Term Debt
Preferred Stock

Common Equity

Total Capitalization

Short Term Debt
Long Term Debt
Preferred Stock

Common Equity

Total Capitalization

Revised Blake Exhibit 2
Sponsoring Witness: Brad Rives

Page 1 of 1
KENTUCKY UTILITIES
Capitalization at June 30, 2005
Adjustments Jurisdictional Kentucky
Undistributed Investment Investments in 10 Adjusted Total Rate Base Junisdictional
Per Books Capital Subsidiary in EEl OVEC and Other Total Co. Company Percentage Capitalization
6-30-05 Structure Earnings (Col 2 x Col 4 Line 5) (Col2 x Cot 5 Line §) Capitalization Capitalization (Exhibit 3 Linc 23) (Col 7x Col 8)
M @) 3) “@ &) 6 ) (8) O
$ 93,130,000 517% % - $ (749,117) § (35.743) 3% (784.860) $ 92,345,140 87.96% $ 81,226,785
671,522,700 37.29% - (5,403,202) (257.806) {5.661,008) 665,861,692 87.96% 585,691,944
39,726,895 221% - (320,222) (15,279) (335.501) 39,391,394 87.96% 34,648,670
996,344,174 55.33% (13,193,882) (8,017,141) (382,527) (21,593,550) 974,750,624 87.96% 857,390,649
$ 1,800,723,769 100.00% § (13,193,882) § (14,489.682) § (691,355) § (28374919) § 1,772,348 850 $1,558,958,048
Environmental SFAS No. 143 Adjusted Cost
Kentucky Surcharge ARO Kentucky Adjusted Annual of
Junsdictional Capital Post '94 Plan (Exhibit 3 Line 8) Jurisdictional Capital Cost Capital
Capatalization Structure (Col 11 xCol 12Line5)  (Col 11 xCol 13 Line 5) Capitalization Structure Rate (Col 16 xCol 15)
(10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17)
$ 81,226,785 521% $ (9.946,521) $ (294,502) § 70.985,762 5.21% 3.060% 0.16%
585,691,944 37.57% (71,725,677) (2,123,696) 511,842,571 37.571% 3.957% 1.49%
34,648,670 2.22% (4,238,249) (125.489) 30,284,932 2.22% 5.679% 0.13%
857,390,649 55.00% (105,001,655) (3.108,950) 749,280,044 55.00% 10.000% - 10.500% - 11.000% 5.50% - 5.78% - 6.05%
$1.558,958,048 100.00%  §(190,912,102) §  (5,652,637) § 1,362.393,309 100.00% 7.28% - 7.56% - 7.83%

ey / SoArRyY
€Jo 1 a8eq

()71 "oN uonsang) HSJ 03 yJudwydIeny



KENTUCKY UTILITIES

Blake Exhibit 3

Sponsoring Witness: Kent Blake

Net Original Cost Kentucky Jurisdictional Rate Base
At June 30, 2005

Title of Account
1)

Kentucky
Jurisdictional
Rate Base at
June 30, 2005

@

Other
Jurisdictional
Rate Base at
June 30, 2005

3

Page 1 of 2

Total
Company
Rate Base at
June 30, 2005

)

1. Utility Plant at Original Cost

2. Deduct:

3. Reserve for Depreciation

4. Net Utility Plant

. Deduct:
Custormer Advances for Construction
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes

Asset Retirement Obligation-Net Assets

© ® N o

Asset Retirement Obligation-Liabilities

10. Asset Retirement Obligation-Regulatory Assets

11. Asset Retirement Obligation-Regulatory Liabilities

12. Reclassification of Accumulated Depreciation associated
with Cost of Removal for underlying ARO Assets

13. Investment Tax Credit

14. Total Deductions

—

5. Net Plant Deductions

16. Add:

17. Materials and Supplies (a)
18. Prepayments (a)(b)

19. Emission Allowances

20. Cash Working Capital

21. Total Additions

22. Total Net Original Cost Rate Base

3,269,705,216

$ 486,359,003

§  3,756,064,219

1,496,503,901 239,956,062 1,736,459,963
1,773,201,315 246,402,941 2,019,604,256
1,536,470 15,105 1,551,575
265,911,069 40,161,335 306,072,404
5,652,637 914,078 6,566,715
(18,540,716) (2,998,187) (21,538,903)
11,748,452 1,899,822 13,648,274
(1,331,127) (215,254) (1,546,381)
2,337,238 377,951 2,715,189
2,472,147 483,204 2,955,351
269,786,171 40,638,053 310,424,224
1,503,415,144 205,764,888 1,709,180,032
63,198,224 10,119,919 73,318,143
1,661,011 242,356 1,903,367
2,356,627 381,087 2,731,714
59,630,561 6,597,745 66,228,306
126,846,423 17,341,107 144,187,530

1,630,261,567

$ 223,105,995

$  1,853,367,562

23. Percentage of KY Jurisdictional Rate Base to Total Company Rate Base

(a) Average for 13 months.

(b) Includes prepayments for property insurance only.

87.96%

Attachment to PSC Question No. 12(a)

Page 2 of 3

Rives / Blake



Blake Exhibit 3
Sponsoring Witness: Kent Blake

Kentucky Jurisdictional (12 1/2% of Line 5)
Other Jurisdictional comprised of FERC, Tennessee,

and Virginia Jurisdictional methodologies.

Page 2 of 2
KENTUCKY UTILITIES
Calculation of Cash Working Capital
At June 30, 2005
Kentucky Other Total
Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Company
Rate Base at Rate Base at Rate Base at
Title of Account June 30, 2005 June 30, 2005 June 30, 2005
(1) @) (3) )
. Operating and maintenance expense for the
12 months ended June 30, 2005 622,319,076 92,848,845 715,167,921
. Deduct:
Electric Power Purchased 145,274,584 23,305,571 168,580,155
Total Deductions 145,274,584 23,305,571 168,580,155
. Remainder (Line 1 - Line 5) 477,044,492 69,543,275 546,587,766
. Cash Working Capital 59,630,561 6,597,745 66,228,306

Attachment to PSC Question No. 12(a)

Page 3 of 3
Rives / Blake



Revised Blake Exhibit 4
Sponsoring Witness: Kent Blake

Pagelof 1
KENTUCKY UTILITIES
Calculation of Overall Revenue Deficiency/(Sufficiency) at June 30, 2005
O]
ROE RANGE
SECTION I - VALUE DELIVERY SURCREDIT EFFECTIVE 10.00% - 10.50% - 11.00%
. Adjusted Kentucky Jurisdictional Capitalization (Exhibit 2, Col 14) $1,362,393,309 $1,362,393,309 $1,362,393,309
. Total Cost of Capital (Exhibit 2, Col 17) 7.28% - 7.56% - 7.83%
. Net Operating Income Found Reasonable (Line 1 x Line 2) $ 99,182,233 - § 102,996,934 - § 106,675,396
. Pro-forma Net Operating Income prior to Value Delivery Surcredit expiration 88,185,975 88,185,975 88,185,975
. Net Operating Income Deficiency/(Sufficiency) prior to Value Delivery Surcredit expiration $ 10,996,258 - § 14,810,959 - § 18,489,421
. Gross Up Revenue Factor - Blake Exhibit [, Reference Schedule 1.74 0.60252327 0.60252327 0.60252327
. Overall Revenue Deficiency/(Sufficiency) prior to Value Delivery Surcredit expiration $ 18,250,346 - § 24,581,555 - $ 30,686,651
SECTION II - VALUE DELIVERY SURCREDIT EXPIRED

. Adjusted Kentucky Jurisdictional Capitalization {(Exhibit 2, Col 14) $1,362,393,309 $1,362,393,309 $1,362,393,309
. Total Cost of Capital (Exhibit 2, Col 17) 7.28% - 7.56% - 7.83%
. Net Operating Income Found Reasonable (Line 1 x Line 2) $ 99,182,233 - $§ 102,996,934 - $ 106,675,396
. Pro-forma Net Operating Income for expiration of Value Delivery Surcredit 100,070,823 100,070,823 100,070,823
. Net Operating Income Deficiency/(Sufficiency) for expiration of Value Delivery Surcredit 3 (888,590) - $ 2,926,111 - §$ 6,604,573
. Gross Up Revenue Factor - Blake Exhibit 1, Reference Schedule 1.74 0.60252327 0.60252327 0.60252327
. Overall Revenue Deficiency/(Sufficiency) for expiration of Value Delivery Surcredit $  (1474,781) - § 4,856,428 - $§ 10,961,524

Attachment to PSC Question No. 12(b)

Page 1 of 5
Rives / Blake



el / seAryg
G Jo 7 98ed

(@)Z1 *ON Uonsany) JSJ 03 JIUWPENY

)

KENTUCKY UTILITIES

Revised Blake Exhibit 1

Adjustments to Operating Revenues, Operating Expenses and Net Operating Income
For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2005

. Jurisdictional amount per books

. Adjustments for known changes and to eliminate unrepresentative

conditions:

. Adjustment to eliminate environmental surcharge revenues and expenses
. Eliminate DSM revenue and expenses

. To eliminate ECR and FAC accruals

. Adjustment for merger savings

. To adjust mismatch in fuel cost recovery

. Off-system sales revenue adjustment for the ECR calcuiation

. Adjustment to eliminate unbilled revenues

. To eliminate electric brokered sales revenues and expenses

. Adjustment to eliminate advertising expenses pursuant to Commission

Rule 807 KAR 5:016

. Adjustment to reflect normalized storm damage expense
. Adjustment for injuries and damages FERC account 925
. To reflect representative level of off-system sales margins
. Adjustment to annualize year-end customers

. Adjustment to reflect annualized depreciation expenses under current rates

Sponsoring Witness: Kent Blake

Page 1 of 3
Net
Reference Operating Operating Operating
Schedule Revenues Expenses Income
1) 2 3) @
933,078,332 802,331,440 $ 130,746,892
L1 (21,777.415) (8,896,292) (12,881,123)
1.12 (3.982,650) (3.874,591) (108,059)
.13 (22.528.,436) - (22,528,436)
1.14 1,739,220 18,968,825 (17,229,605)
i.15 (43,439,216) (61,956,490) 18,517,274
1.16 (857,672) - (857,672)
1.20 (6,460,000) - (6.460,000)
1.21 277,850 (91.492) 369,342
1.22 - (169,974) 169,974
1.30 - (559.863) 559.863
131 - 1,209.867 (1.209.867)
1.32 (10,335,215) - (10,335,215)
1.40 2,524,868 1,385,900 1,138,968
1.41 - (1,319,539) 1,319,539



(@)z1 "oN uonsond JSd 03 yWAWYIERY

9)[B[£[ / saAm
S Jo ¢ adeq

20.

2

—

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Revised Blake Exhibit 1
Sponsoring Witness: Kent Blake

Page 2 of 3
KENTUCKY UTILITIES
Adjustments to Operating Revenues, Operating Expenses and Net Operating Income
For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2005
Net
Reference Operating Operating Operating
Schedule Revenues Expenses Income
] @ 3) @

. Adjustment to reflect increases in labor and Iabor related costs 142 - 744,930 (744,930)
. Adjustment to annualize MISO schedules 16 and 17 1.43 - 3,037,717 (3,037,717)
. Adjustment to annualize MISO revenue neutrality uplift 1.44 - 16,087,195 (16,087,195)

Adjustment to annualize RSG revenues and expenses 1.45 20,750,244 22,066,018 (1.315,774)
. Adjustment for reclassification of RSG 1.50 5,791,428 - 5,791,428

Adjustment to remove non-recurring EKPC transmission refund 1.51 708,301 - 708,301

Adjustment to reflect VDT net shareholder savings 1.60 - 4,680,000 (4.680,000)

Total of above adjustments prior to Value Delivery Surcredit expiration (77,588,693) (8,687,789) $ (68,900,904)

Federal and state income taxes corresponding

to base revenue and expense adjustments

and above adjustments - 39.5500 % 1.70 (27,250,308) 27,250,308

Federal and state income taxes corresponding

to annualization and adjustment of

year-end interest expense 1.71 48,294 (48,294)

Prior income tax true-ups and adjustments 1.72 1,202,473 (1,202,473)

Tax deduction for manufacturing activities (TDMA) adjustment 1.73 {340,446) 340,446

Total adjustments prior to Value Delivery Surcredit expiration (77,588,693) (35,027,776) % (42,560,917)

Adjusted Net Operating Income prior to Value Delivery Surcredit expiration 855,489,639 767,303,664 $ 88,185,975




Melq / SIARY
S Jo ¢ adeg

(9)Z1 *ON uopsen) DSd 03 UIMYIENY

31

32.

33.

34,

35.

36.

37.

Revised Blake Exhibit 1
Sponsoring Witness: Kent Blake

Page3 of 3
KENTUCKY UTILITIES
Adjustments to Operating Revenues, Operating Expenses and Net Operating Income
For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2005
Net
Reference Operating Operating Operating
Schedule Revenues Expenses Income
O] @ 3 @

Adjustments for expiration of Value Delivery Surcredit:
Adjustment to remove VDT net shareholder savings 1.60 - (4,680,000) 4,680,000
Adjustment to remove Value Delivery Surcredit and cost amortization 1.61 3,227,105 (11,753,520) 14,980,625
Total of above adjustments for expiration of Value Delivery Surcredit 3,227,105 {16,433,520) $ 19,660,625
Federal and state income taxes corresponding
to base revenue and expense adjustments
and above adjustments - 39.5500 %  L.70 1,775,771 (7,775,7177)
Total adjustments for expiration of Value Delivery Surcredit 3,227,105 (8,657,743) $ 11,884,848
Adjusted Net Operating Income for expiration of Value Delivery Surcredit 858,716,744 758,645,921 $ 100,070,823




Revised Blake Exhibit 1
Reference Schedule 1.71
Sponsoring Witness: Valerie Scott

KENTUCKY UTILITIES

Calculation of Current Tax Adjustment Resulting
From "Interest Synchronization"

1. Adjusted Jurisdictional Capitalization - Exhibit 2 § 1,362,393,309
2. Weighted Cost of Debt - Exhibit 2 1.65%
3. "Interest Synchronization" 22,479,490
4. Kentucky Jurisdictional Interest per books (excluding other interest) 22,601,598
5. "Interest Synchronization" adjustment $ 122,108
6. Composite Federal and State tax rate 39.5500%
7. Current tax adjustment from "Interest Synchronization" $ 48,294

Attachment to PSC Question No. 12(b)
Page 5 of 5
Rives / Blake



